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RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends denial of the Variance request 
 

Docket VAR-25-0001: Kersting-Motta Setback Reductions 
Original Request: Variance request to reduce the north setback 

from 25 ft. (required) to 15 ft. (proposed) and the 
west setback from 25 ft. (required) to 12 ft. 
(proposed) to allow construction of a detached 
studio on a 0.16-acre parcel in the Forestry zoning 
district. 

Revised Request: Variance request to reduce the west setback from 
25 ft. (required) to 12 ft. (proposed) to allow 
construction of a detached studio on a 0.16-acre 
parcel in the Forestry zoning district. 

Location: 129 County Road 90, accessed via a private drive 
on the south side of County Road 90 
approximately .14 miles west of the intersection 
of 1st Avenue and SH 7 Business Route after 1st 
Avenue becomes County Road 90 in Section 26, 
Township 3N, Range 73W. 

Zoning: Rural Residential (RR) Zoning District 
Applicant/Owner: T.W. Beck Architects 
Owners: Denise Kathryn Motta & Jeffrey Michael Kersting 
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o Referral Agency Responses (Attachment B) B1 – B6 

o Adjacent Property Owner Comments (Attachment C) C1 – C5  

o Supplemental Materials (Attachment D) D1 – D5  
 
SUMMARY 
The applicants originally requested a reduction in the required side-yard setbacks 
along the northern and western boundaries of the subject parcel to facilitate the 
construction of a detached studio. During the review, the applicants submitted 
revised materials eliminating the need for the north side-yard setback reduction (see 
Attachment D), and so this staff recommendation only discusses the proposed west 
side-yard setback reduction. Staff recommends that this Variance request be denied 
because the applicable review criteria in Article 4-1202(B)(2) of the Boulder Country 
Land Use Code (the Code) are not met.  
 
DISCUSSION 
The subject property is accessed via a private driveway on the south side of County 
Road 90 just outside of the Allenspark historic townsite. The property is approximately 
0.16 acres in size, is located in the Forestry zoning district, and is a legal building lot.  
 
Because the subject parcel is not adjacent to a road, all of the boundaries are 
considered to be side yards per Art. 18-175A of the Code. In the Forestry zoning district, 
the required side-yard setback is 25 feet measured from the parcel boundary. The 
applicants propose to reduce this setback along the western parcel boundary to 12 feet 
to allow the construction of a detached residential accessory building.  
 
As stated in the Summary above, the original application materials also proposed a 
reduction in the required setback along the northern parcel boundary, but the 
applicants submitted revised plans during the application review that shortened the 
north-south length of the proposed studio. These revised plans (included as 
Attachment D) meant that the reduction of the setback to the northern parcel boundary 
was no longer needed, and staff have only reviewed the proposed setback reduction 
along the western parcel boundary.  
 
The hardship statement included with the application materials notes that the site is 
narrow and shallow, and that the location of the septic system in the southern half of 
the parcel requires that new development be located within the required setbacks (see 
Figure 1 below for approximate septic location).  
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Figure 1: Site plan showing the proposed location of the detached studio (red outline), 
existing residence (blue outline), and approximate location of existing septic system 

(green outline). 
 
However, staff find that there is area on the subject parcel where the proposed square 
footage could be constructed as an addition to the existing cabin without encroaching 
into the required setback(s) (see Figure 2 below).  
 
For this reason, staff find that the proposal cannot meet the Variance criteria set forth 
in the Code, and therefore recommend that the requested setback reduction be 
denied.  
 
REFERRALS 
The Variance request was sent to property owners within 1,500 feet of the subject 
property, as well as all applicable referral agencies. Responses received by staff are 
attached to this document (Attachments B and C) and summarized below. 
 
Boulder County Development Review Team – Access & Engineering (DRT A&E) – 
This team confirmed the property is legally accessed via a private gravel drive within an 
easement that accesses County Road 90. The team also noted several issues with the 
existing driveway and parking area, most notably that the existing parking area extends 
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into the adjacent property within the access easement, but the easement does not 
allow parking.  
 
Boulder County Public Health (BCPH) – BCPH noted that an onsite wastewater 
treatment system (OWTS) was permitted for the existing residence on the parcel in 
2011, and that required setbacks must be maintained between the septic system and 
any existing or proposed structures. They also noted that damage to the septic system 
must be avoided during construction. 
 
Boulder County Wildfire Mitigation Team: The Wildfire Mitigation Team referral 
response noted that the proposed setback reduction would conflict with Variance 
criterion 4-1202.b.2.f because the reduced setbacks would adversely affect the health, 
safety, and welfare of Boulder County citizens by limiting the area to create and 
maintain defensible space on the subject parcel. The referral also noted, however, that 
this conflict could be mitigated with the use of enhanced ignition-resistant 
construction and material usage when building the proposed studio.   
 
Agencies indicating no conflicts: Boulder County Chief Building Official, Boulder 
County Historic Preservation Team, Boulder County Mountain Cabin Alliance. 
 
Agencies that did not respond: Boulder County Assessor, Boulder County Surveyor, 
Boulder County Parks & Open Space Natural Resource Planner, Boulder County Parks 
& Open Space Real Estate Team, Allenspark Area Landowners, Allenspark Concerned 
Citizens, Greater Allenspark Community Alliance, Estes Park Power, Colorado Division 
of Natural Resources Division of Water Resources, US Forest Service, Allenspark FPD.  
 
Adjacent Property Owners – 117 referrals were sent to property owners within 1,500 
feet of the subject property’s boundaries, and staff received four public comments in 
response. Two commenters expressed concern that approval of the proposed Variance 
would establish a precedent for similar requests in the area, continuing a pattern of 
development that places structures too close to the road or other buildings. The third 
commenter noted that many buildings in the area are already close to others or to their 
required setbacks and expressed support for the proposal. The fourth commenter 
expressed no objections to the proposal. The full text of all comments are included as 
Attachment C. 
 
CRITERIA ANALYSIS 
Per Article 3-100.A.18 of the Code the Board of Adjustment (BOA) may approve a 
Variance from the terms of the Code as set forth in Article 4-1200. To grant a Variance, 
the BOA must find that all of the following criteria from Article 4-1202(B)(2) of the Code 
are met:  
 
(a) There exist exceptional or extraordinary physical circumstances of the subject 

property such as irregularity, narrowness, shallowness, or slope;  
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Staff do not find that the subject parcel is encumbered by extraordinary or 
exceptional physical circumstances. The subject parcel is gently sloped and small, 
but there are areas outside the required zoning district setbacks where new 
residential floor area could be constructed without encroaching into the required 
setback (see Figure 2 below).  
 

 
Figure 2: Staff site plan overlay, with required 25-foot setbacks and reference 

measurements shown with red lines, and green shading over the approximate area 
where development can occur without setback encroachment. 
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The primary impediment to development outside of the required setbacks seems to 
be the proposal to construct a detached studio, rather than adding square footage 
to the existing cabin.  
 
Therefore, staff finds this criterion is not met. 
 

(b)  Because of these physical circumstances, the strict application of the Code 
creates an exceptional or undue hardship upon the property owner; 
 
Because staff do not find that there are exceptional or extraordinary physical 
circumstances on the parcel, the strict application of the Code does not create an 
exceptional or undue hardship on the property owner.  
 
Therefore, staff finds this criterion is not met. 

   
(c)  The hardship is not self-imposed; 

 
Staff have not identified a hardship on the parcel that would justify the proposed 
setback reduction.  
 
Therefore, staff finds this criterion is not met. 
 

(d)  The variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the uses of adjacent property 
as permitted under this code; 

  
Staff do not anticipate that the proposed Variance will adversely affect the uses of 
adjacent properties as permitted under the Code, nor has any referral agency 
responded with such a concern. As noted in the Access & Engineering Group’s 
referral response, the existing parking area encroaches onto the adjacent northern 
parcel by approximately 15 feet. The revised proposal submitted by the applicants 
reduces the north-south length of the proposed studio to eliminate the need for the 
northern boundary setback reduction. This change to the proposed plans would 
also create more room for parking north of the proposed studio without 
encroaching onto the neighboring parcel. If the revised proposal is approved, use of 
the northern-adjacent parcel will not be impacted.  
 
Therefore, staff finds this criterion is met. 

 
(e)  The variance, if granted, will not change the character of the zoning district in 

which the property is located, and is in keeping with the intent of the Code and 
the Boulder County Comprehensive Plan; 

 
Staff do not find that approval of the proposed Variance will change the character of 
the Forestry zoning district. Aerial photographs of the area around the subject 
parcel indicate that many nearby properties also have development that 
approaches or possibly encroaches into the required setbacks.  
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Therefore, staff finds that this criterion is met. 
 

(f)   The variance, if granted, does not adversely affect the health, safety, and 
welfare of the citizens of Boulder County and is in accordance with the 
Comprehensive Plan and any applicable intergovernmental agreement 
affecting land use or development. 
 
Staff find that the Variance, if granted, could pose a safety hazard to Boulder County 
citizens because it would allow development in very close proximity to the parcel 
boundary and therefore limit the available area for defensible space and other 
wildfire mitigation west of the proposed studio.  
 
However, as noted in the Wildfire Mitigation Team referral response, this risk could 
be mitigated with the use of enhanced techniques and construction for any new 
development within 25 feet of the parcel boundaries. These enhanced requirements 
are detailed in the referral response included with Attachment B.  
 
Therefore, staff finds this criterion can be met. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
As discussed above, staff find that three of the criteria for a Variance cannot be met. 
Therefore, Community Planning & Permitting staff recommend that the Board of 
Adjustment DENY Docket VAR-25-0001: Kersting-Motta Setback Reductions. 
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lntake 5tamp:

Docket #:

Board of Adjustment {BOA) Hardship Statement
Explain how the following hardship criteria for granting a variance have been satisfied. Please feel free to attach your
statements using a separate piece of paper.

A. There exists exceptional or extraordinary physical circumstances of the subject property such as irregularity, narrowness,
shallowness, or slope.

The owners want to build a small studio. Due to the narrow lot the buildable area next to the existing

requires a setback variance.

B. Because of these physical circumstances, the strict application of this Code would create an exceptional or undue hardship up the
property owner.

The existing septic field occupies the southern portion of the lot. Without a setback variance there is no

other alternative location for a small studio.

C. The hardship is not self-imposed.

The existing cabin is small. Both the lot size and rabin were created many years ago, before the owners

purchased the cabin and lot.

D. The variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the use of adjacent property as permitted underthis Code.

A 10 ft. setback would be provided to the west property line and currently there are no existing

structures existing immediately adjacent.

E. That the variance, if granted, will not change the character of the zoning district in which the property is located,
and is in keeping with the intent of this Code and the BoulderCounty Comprehensive Plan;and,

The studio is smaller than the existing cabin which is not large by any standards.

F. Thatthevariance,ifgranted,doesnotadverselyaffectthehealth,safety,andwelfareofthecitizensofBoulderCounty.

The studio would not be adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of the citizen of Boulder County.

Boulder County Land Use Department
Courthouse Annex Building . 2045 1 3th Street . PO Box 471
Boulder, Colorado 80302

Phone: 303-441 -3930 . Fax: 303-441 4856
Email: plannerEbouldercounty.org
http://www.bouldercou nty.orgllu/
Office Hours: Monday - Friday 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM

Form: P/55 . Rev.09.18.08. g:/publications/planning/P55BOAHardshipStatement.pdf
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 Claire Levy  County Commissioner    Marta Loachamin  County Commissioner  Ashley Stolzmann County Commissioner 
 
 

Community Planning & Permitting 
Courthouse Annex  •  2045 13th Street  •  Boulder, Colorado  80302  •  Tel: 303.441.3930 
Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 471  •  Boulder, Colorado 80306  •  www.bouldercounty.gov 
 

Building Safety & Inspection Services Team 
 

M E M O 
 
TO:  Sam Walker, Planner II 
FROM:  Michelle Huebner, Plans Examiner Supervisor  
DATE:  April 15, 2025 
 
RE: Referral Response, VAR-25-0001: Kersting-Motta Setback Reductions: Variance 

request to reduce the north setback from 25 ft. (required) to 15 ft. (proposed) and 
the west setback from 25 ft. (required) to 12 ft. (proposed) to allow construction of 
a detached studio on a .16-acre parcel in the Forestry zoning district. 

 
Location:  129 County Road 90 
 
Thank you for the referral. We have reviewed the proposal and have no conflicts with it. 
 
If the applicants should have questions or need additional information, we’d be happy to 
work with them toward solutions that meet minimum building code requirements.  Please 
call us at (720) 564-2640. 
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Community Planning & Permitting 
Courthouse Annex • 2045 13th Street • Boulder, Colorado 80302 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 471 • Boulder, Colorado 80306   
303-441-3930 • www.BoulderCounty.gov
 

Ashley Stolzmann County Commissioner Claire Levy County Commissioner Marta Loachamin County Commissioner 

Wildfire Mitigation Team 

M E M O 

TO: Sam Walker, Planner II 
FROM:  Kyle McCatty, Senior Wildfire Mitigation Specialist 
DATE: April 30, 2025 
RE: Referral Packet for VAR-25-0001: Kersting-Motta Setback Reductions at 

129 County Road 90 

Thank you for the referral. We have the following comments for the applicants: 

Decades of catastrophic wildfires, research, and case studies have shown that extreme 
wildfires are inevitable in the forests of Boulder County and across the Western US. Still, 
the loss of life and homes does not have to be inevitable. The conditions that principally 
determine if a house ignites occur within 100 feet of the house, including the house 
itself. That is why Boulder County has such strong wildfire mitigation requirements in 
our Land Use and Building Code. Boulder County encourages all homeowners to 
voluntarily take responsibility to mitigate their own home’s risk of igniting in a wildfire 
through Wildfire Partners. 

This proposed variance conflicts with criteria 4-1202. B. 2.f. By reducing the setbacks to 
12 and 15 feet, it adversely affects the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of 
Boulder County because it further limits the area to create and maintain defensible 
space within the property. This can be mitigated by conditioning that, in addition to the 
typical building code requirements, any new construction built within 25 feet of the 
property lines must use the following increased ignition resistant materials: 

• Where less than 25 feet from the property boundary lines:
o Exterior walls of buildings or structures shall be not less than 1-hour fire-

resistance-rated construction on the exterior side.
o Dual-pane tempered glass is required.
o The following materials will not be allowed:

 Wood and fire-retardant-treated wood
 Heavy timber (IBC Section 602.4) and log wall construction (see

definition in R327) are allowed.
 Deck surface must be an ASTM E84 (UL 723) flame-spread index

no greater than 25.
o Nothing shall be elevated unless otherwise necessary for some other life

and safety concern. Exception: decks are allowable if constructed of
metal, stone, concrete, or some other noncombustible material, including
decking.

• Where greater than 25 feet from the property boundary lines:
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o Dual pane tempered glass is required.  
o Wood and fire-retardant-treated wood are not allowed. 
o Heavy timber (IBC Section 602.4) and log wall construction (see definition 

in R327) are allowed. 
o The Deck surface must be an ASTM E84 (UL 723) flame-spread index no 

greater than 75.  
 
If the applicants should have questions or need additional information, we’d be happy 
to work with them toward solutions that meet minimum land use and building code 
requirements. I can be reached at 720-564-2625 or via e-mail at 
kmccatty@bouldercounty.gov. 
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Claire Levy County Commissioner      Marta Loachamin County Commissioner     Ashley Stolzmann County Commissioner 

Community Planning & Permitting 
Courthouse Annex • 2045 13th Street • Boulder, Colorado 80302 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 471 • Boulder, Colorado 80306 
303-441-3930 • www.BoulderCounty.gov 

 

April 30, 2025 
 

TO:  Sam Walker, Planner II; Community Planning & Permitting, 
Development Review Team - Zoning  

 
FROM: Tim Oliver, Planner II; Community Planning & Permitting, Development 

Review Team – Access & Engineering  
 
SUBJECT:  Docket # VAR-25-0001: Kersting-Motta Setback Reductions at 129 

County Road 90 
 

The Development Review Team – Access & Engineering staff have reviewed the above 
referenced docket and have the following comments:  
 

1. The subject property is accessed from County Road 90, an unpaved Boulder 
County owned and maintained right-of-way (ROW) with a Functional 
Classification of local via a private gravel drive within a 10-foot easement. Legal 
access has been demonstrated via the easement recorded on January 26, 2011, 
at Reception #03129041.  

 
2. The existing driveway design does not comply with the Multimodal 

Transportation Standards (the Standards) for residential development, for the 
following reasons: 

 
a. The existing driveway varies in width from 10-14 feet. There are three 

spots where trees limit the width of the driveway to 10 feet, 13 feet, and 
13 feet respectively. The driveway must be at least 12 feet wide for the 
entire length from the ROW to the subject property, with 16 feet of 
horizontal clearance and 13 feet 6 inches of vertical clearance, per Table 
5.5.1(1-Lane Mountain) of the Standards.  

b. The access easement is only 10 feet wide, which is not wide enough to 
encompass the full width of the existing or required driveway.  

c. The west inlet of the culvert underneath the driveway in the ROW is 
crushed and full of silt. This culvert must be cleaned out and repaired.  

d. The existing parking spot on the subject property is 10 feet wide by 30 feet 
long, but approximately 15 feet of it extends past the subject property into 
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the easement. The easement clearly states no parking is allowed within 
the easement. This also makes the 15 feet of it on the property too small 
to meet the 9 by 20 feet requirement in the Standards for parking stall 
dimensions.  

e. The deck of the existing residence extends past the property line as seen 
on the survey. 
 

This concludes our comments at this time. 
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Public Health 
Environmental Health Division 
  

Environmental Health • 3450 Broadway • Boulder, Colorado 80304 • Tel: 303.441.1564 Fax: 303.441.1468 
www.BoulderCountyHealth.org • www.bouldercounty.org 

April 18, 2025 
 
 
TO:  Staff Planner, Community Planning and Permitting 
 
FROM:  Jessica Cannon, Environmental Health Specialist 
 
SUBJECT: VAR-25-0001: Kersting-Motta Setback Reductions 
 
 
OWNER: Kersting-Motta  
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 129 County Road 90 
  
SEC-TOWN-RANGE:  26 3N 73 

 
The Boulder County Public Health (BCPH) – Environmental Health division has reviewed the 
submittals for the above referenced docket and has the following comments. 
 
OWTS: 

1. Boulder County Public Health issued a repair permit for the installation of an absorption bed 
system on 4/19/11. The permit was issued for an onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) 
adequate for a 2-bedroom house. Boulder County Public Health approved the installation of 
the OWTS on 5/11/11.  

2. Setbacks between all buildings and the OWTS serving this property and OWTS serving 
neighboring properties, must be in accordance with the Boulder County OWTS Regulations, 
Table 7-1.  https://assets.bouldercounty.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/boulder-county-
ows-regulations.pdf.  A building with a basement, crawlspace or footing drains must be at 
least 20 feet from an absorption field and 5 feet from the septic tank. If none of those factors 
exist, a building can be 10 feet from the absorption area and 5 feet from the septic tank. 

Avoid Damage to OWTS: 
1. Heavy equipment should be restricted from the surface of the absorption field during 

construction to avoid soil compaction, which could cause premature absorption field 
malfunction. Caution should be used in conducting trenching and excavation activities so that 
sewer lines and other OWTS components are not damaged. 

 
This concludes comments from the Public Health – Environmental Health division at this time. For 
additional information on OWTS, refer to the following website:  www.SepticSmart.org. If you have 
additional questions about OWTS, please do not hesitate to contact HealthOWS@bouldercounty.org.  
   
Cc: OWTS file, owner, Community Planning and Permitting 
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Walker, Samuel

From: Walker, Samuel
Sent: Monday, April 21, 2025 10:10 AM
To: Mark Squillace; LU Land Use Planner
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] VAR-25-0001

Mark,  
Thank you for your comments, they have been added to the project file, and are now a part of the public record for the 
proposal. Your comments have been reviewed by staff, and will be forwarded to the applicant and the Board of 
Adjustment for their consideration.  

If you would like to review additional information about the application, it’s linked on the webpage here. 

Please feel free to reach out to me directly with any questions or additional comments. 

Sam Walker 
Planner II| Boulder County Community Planning & Permitting 
2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 
Ph: 720-564-2738 
swalker@bouldercounty.gov 

From: Mark Squillace <mark.squillace@gmail.com> 
Sent: Sunday, April 20, 2025 7:17 AM 
To: LU Land Use Planner <planner@bouldercounty.gov>; Walker, Samuel <swalker@bouldercounty.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] VAR-25-0001 

I don't begrudge people the right to develop their property, and I understand this is a small lot.  But the 
area is already filled with buildings that are too close to the road and to other buildings.  If this significant 
variance is approved, how will you stop others from seeking the same types of significant variances?   

As you consider this application, please consider what makes sense from the perspective of the broader 
community.  Variances like this pose a risk of overcrowding structures in an area where structures are 
already too close to each other. 

Thank you. 
Mark Squillace 
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Walker, Samuel

From: Walker, Samuel
Sent: Monday, May 5, 2025 9:04 AM
To: Edie DeWeese; LU Land Use Planner
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] VAR-25-0001 Kersting-Motta setback request

Edie,  
Thank you for your comments, they have been added to the project file, and are now a part of the public 
record for the proposal. Your comments have been reviewed by staff, and will be forwarded to the Board 
of Adjustment and the applicant for their consideration.  
 
If you would like to review additional information about the application, it’s linked on the webpage here.  
 
Please feel free to reach out to me directly with any questions or additional comments. 
 
Sam Walker 
Planner II| Boulder County Community Planning & Permitting 
2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302 
Ph: 720-564-2738 
swalker@bouldercounty.gov 
 
 

From: Edie DeWeese <deweese.edie@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, May 2, 2025 12:04 PM 
To: LU Land Use Planner <planner@bouldercounty.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] VAR-25-0001 Kersting-Motta setback request 
 
Dear Planning people, 
 
Please add my support to the requested setbacks for Denise Motta and Jeffry Kersting at 129 County Rd 
90, Allenspark. The location adjoins the old part of Allenspark village, where many buildings are close 
together and close to or on setbacks. I think it the new structure will fit in with the neighborhood. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Edie DeWeese 
169 Second Ave. 
Allenspark, CO 80510 
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From: Ilona Dotterrer
To: Walker, Samuel
Subject: [EXTERNAL] VAR 25-0001
Date: Tuesday, May 27, 2025 10:52:45 AM

We have inspected the proposed setback reductions and have no objections to this variance request. (Keratig-Motta
setback reductions.)
Ilona Dotterrer
James Sable
289 Ski Road
Allenspark
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From: Thomas W. Beck
To: Walker, Samuel; Designer
Cc: TW Beck admin
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Setback variance hearing 6/4/25 at 4pm
Date: Friday, May 2, 2025 3:04:49 PM
Attachments: 2429 - Kersting Studio-A2.pdf

Sam, Here is the revised floor plan 25 ft. long in lieu of 30 ft. and also the revised elevation.  My brief
description would be the paragraph below in regards to my clients meeting with the neighbors and
what their wishes are.
Thanks

Thomas W. Beck, AIA, NCARB

PO Box 57
Estes Park, CO 80517
970-586-3913
www.twbeckarchitects.com

From: Walker, Samuel <swalker@bouldercounty.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, May 1, 2025 4:57 PM
To: Thomas W. Beck <thomas@twbeckarchitects.com>; Designer
<designer@twbeckarchitects.com>
Cc: TW Beck admin <admin@twbeckarchitects.com>
Subject: RE: Setback variance hearing 6/4/25 at 4pm

Afternoon Thomas,
Apologies for taking so long to get back to you. A revised plan and elevations, accompanied by
a short explanatory email, would be enough for me. I don’t think we’ll need to re-refer the
application but you should get me revised plans ASAP just in case. I can have them issued as
early as Tuesday next week if I need to, which would still keep you on track for the June 4
hearing date.

Sam Walker
Planner II| Boulder County Community Planning & Permitting
2045 13th Street, Boulder, CO 80302
Ph: 720-564-2738
swalker@bouldercounty.gov
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From: Thomas W. Beck <thomas@twbeckarchitects.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 2:52 PM
To: Designer <designer@twbeckarchitects.com>; Walker, Samuel <swalker@bouldercounty.gov>
Cc: TW Beck admin <admin@twbeckarchitects.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: Setback variance hearing 6/4/25 at 4pm

 
Sam Walker, Boulder County Planner
Our clients Jeff Kersting and Denise Motyoga want to revise the north distance to the property line
to 25 feet in lieu of 15 ft. No north setback variance required.
They have reviewed it with their neighbors to the north and this is their agreement, no north setback
just the 12 ft. west property line setback. Variance.
Our clients have reviewed it also with their neighbors to the west and south and they are fine with
the 12 ft. setback variance request.
It requires removing five feet of the 30 ft. studio length not to impact the septic field.  So, a revised
studio of 15 ft. by 25 ft.
Other than sending you a revised plan and elevations is there anything else you would need?
Let me know? Thanks

Thomas W. Beck, AIA, NCARB
 

215 Park Lane
PO Box 57
Estes Park, CO 80517
970-586-3913
www.twbeckarchitects.com
 
 
 

From: Denise Motta <denmotyoga@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 18, 2025 4:33 PM
To: Thomas W. Beck <thomas@twbeckarchitects.com>
Subject: Re: Setback variance hearing 6/4/25 at 4pm

 
Hi Thomas:
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Thank you for sending the info.
We discussed this with Dan and he said that we would be withdrawing the request for a
15 ft. variance from our North property line.
Please let me know if this is not your understanding as well.
 
Also, we will not be able to attend the meeting. Does Boulder County provide a link for
attending via Zoom?
Please advise how I can get access to that.
 
Thanks again & Happy Easter!
 
Jeff & Denise
 
On Fri, Apr 18, 2025 at 4:36 PM Thomas W. Beck <thomas@twbeckarchitects.com>
wrote:

Jeffery and Denise, Attached is your BOA hearing notice for the setback variances. I would
plan on going to this hearing if you can or at least zoom. I will plan on being there in person.
We meet with Sam Walker our planner at the site and we had a brief meeting yesterday
afternoon. We showed him where we were proposing to put the studio. He agreed that
because of the septic tank and leach field that this was the only place available; which is
one of the criteria that there are no other options. He took pictures and posted the Hearing
notice at the drive entry. He said staff would meet next week to make their
recommendation. Which he said most likely they will recommend denial but that that was
typical and not coming from him. He did say the Variance Board often does not follow the
staff recommendation. I had a variance for a new garage for setbacks in Boulder County by
the Olive ridge campground. Staff did not give a positive recommendation but the board still
approved it. That was a couple of years ago but not more than 4 or 5.
I will be taking a long weekend but back the middle of the week if you want to call and
discuss let us know?
Thanks and Happy Easter.

Thomas W. Beck, AIA, NCARB
 

PO Box 57
Estes Park, CO 80517
970-586-3913
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www.twbeckarchitects.com
 
 

 
--
Denise Motta, NSCA-CPT, E-RYT500
Yoga / Pilates Instr, Photographer & Animal Advocate
Pro Dog Walker / Dog Sitter
denmotyoga@gmail.com
 
“When elephants fight, it is the grass that suffers."  -- African proverb
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PROPOSED SECTION
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
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WALL LEGEND GENERAL NOTES
© 2025 TW BECK ARCHITECTS, PC
EXPRESSLY RESERVES ITS COMMON LAW
COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS
IN THESE PLANS.  THESE PLANS ARE NOT TO
BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN
ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR
ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD
PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION AND
CONSENT OF TW BECK ARCHITECTS, PC.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO
CURRENT INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES.
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